
 
 

1 July 2022 
 
 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
 

11 July 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Sally Smith (Chair), Lionel Harman and Richard 
Mulholland 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 

Standing Order 11.2  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

3. Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence  (Pages 3 - 88) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 3. 

 
 a) Addendum  (Pages 89 - 102) 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



For Democratic Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to this 
meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
Democratic Services Officer  
01903 221364 
Chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk   

Shelley-Ann Flanagan  
Lawyer  
01903 221095 
shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:Chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Licensing & Control Committee B

Sub-Committee

11 July 2022

Ward: Marine

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence

'Orchid House'
14 West Avenue

Worthing, BN11 5LU

Report by the Interim Director for Communities

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub Committee of Licensing & Control Committee “B” consider and determine
the application made on behalf of :

Colibri (UK) Ltd.

for a new Premises Licence to authorise the sale of alcohol for consumption on & off
the premises and the provision of late night refreshment at a proposed new
restaurant.

2.        Reasons for Hearing

2.1      The application has been the subject of formal representation by a responsible
authority and 21 members of the public and it therefore falls to this sub-committee to
determine.

3.         Background

3.1      An application was made on behalf of Colibri (UK) Ltd. to the Licensing Authority,
Worthing Borough Council, on 17 May 2022 for the grant of a new premises licence.

3.2      The premises to be located on the east side of West Avenue on the corner of Mill
Road. West Avenue is a wide residential street situated in West Worthing. Mill Road
is the main road connecting Worthing town centre to Goring.

3

Agenda Item 3



3.3      The premises is a converted detached residential property with secluded gardens
which the applicant is proposing to open as a high class restaurant with a bar,
function room, customer lounge, outside dining areas, and four bed & breakfast
letting rooms. Four customer parking spaces are to be provided and the premises’
grounds are to be gated and covered by CCTV.

3.4      The applicant secured planning permission in August 2018 for a change of use of
the ground floor (14 West Avenue and Eastcourt, Mill Road) to a restaurant (Class
A3) with associated bar and function room. Change of use of the first-floor to visitor
accommodation (Class C1).

3.5       Attached to the report are:
● A plan & photos of the area (Appendix A)
● A plan of the site (Appendix B)
● A copy of the application (Appendix C)
● The representation made by the Responsible Authority (Appendix D)
● The representations received from the public (Appendix E)
● Details of the mediation conducted (Appe
[...]
 Police expressed some concerns regarding the application and sought a
number of conditions to address the licensing objectives. These have now been
successfully mediated with the applicant, Colibri (UK) Ltd., agreeing that if a licence
were to be granted the following conditions would be placed on any licence as
enforceable conditions of licence in addition to those included in the operating
schedule.

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER
● Alcohol will be supplied by waiter/waitress service to customers seated at tables

only.  Customers may go and stand at the bar and be supplied alcohol, where
they will be reminded of the requirement to be seated before beginning to
consume their purchase.

8



● With the exception of residents and their bonafide guests, no alcohol shall be
consumed more than 30 minutes after the permitted hour for the supply of
alcohol.

● Off sales will be restricted to existing customers already on the premises for on
sales.  There will be no off sales to members of the public walking in off the
street.

● All off sales will be in sealed containers only.
● Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance

with Home Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital
CCTV System (PSDB Publication Number 09/05), operated and maintained
throughout the premises internally and externally to cover all public areas,
including the entrance to the premises. The system shall be on and recording at
all times the premises licence is in operation.

○ The CCTV cameras and recording equipment must be of sufficient quality
to work in all lighting levels inside the premises at all times.

○ CCTV footage will be stored for a minimum of 31 days
○ The management will give full and immediate cooperation and technical

assistance to the Police in the event that CCTV footage is required for the
prevention and detection of suspected or alleged crime.

○ The CCTV images will record and display dates and times, and these
tim
[...]
blic, to ensure no slipping hazards nor tripping hazards are present, fire
exits are clear, and further, any compromise to the safety of customers or staff is
rectified prior to opening to the public that day.

PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE
● Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect

the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly.
● Outside tables and chairs (in the garden) shall be rendered unusable by 21:00

hours each day with guests required to transfer inside, or settle any open tab and
depart.

● Any rubbish, including bottles, shall be disposed of in outside receptacles or
outside areas between 08:00 hours and 22:00 hours only.

● All deliveries will be made to the premises between 08:00 hours and 19:00
hours.

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM
● The premises will operate a “Challenge 25” policy whereby any person

attempting to buy alcohol who appears to be under 25 will be asked for
photographic ID to prove their age. The recommended forms of ID that will be
accepted are passports, driving licences with a photograph, photographic military
ID or proof of age cards bearing the “PASS” mark hologram, official photographic
identity cards issued by EU states bearing a hologram or ultraviolet feature.

● Suitable and sufficient signage advertising the “Challenge 25” policy will be
displayed in prominent locations in the premises.

● The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff members (including
family members and friends) engaged, or to be engaged, in selling alcohol at the
premises shall receive induction training. This training will take place prior to the
selling of such products:

○ the lawful selling of age restricted products
○ refusing the sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk

● Further verbal reinforcement/refresher training covering the above will be carried
out thereafter at intervals not to exceed twelve months, with the date and time of
the verbal reinforcement/refresher training document
[...]
icence,
● Refuse to specify a particular person as a premises supervisor,
● Approve different parts of the premises for different activities.

9.4 Members are required to give reasons for their decision.

10.      Legal Implications

10.1 Under Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Act, the following rights of appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for a premises licence includes:

(1) The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the
conditions of the licence.

(2) The applicant may appeal against a rejection in whole or part of an
application.

11



(3) A person who has made relevant representations may appeal against
a licence being granted, or against the modification or lack of
modification of any conditions.

10.2 The Act allows for the local licensing authority to undertake a review following the
grant of a premises licence, when requested to do so by a responsible authority,
such as the police or the fire authority, or any other party, such as a resident living in
the vicinity of the premises.  The government’s guidance states:

The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences
represent a key protection for the community where problems associated
with licensing objectives are occurring after the grant or variation of a
premises licence.

At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible
authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the
licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of
the four licensing objectives.

10.3    In determining this application, the principles of the Human Rights Act 1998 must be
taken into consideration and the convention rights of both individuals and
businesses will be given due weight.

10.4    Members must consider each application on its own merits, and in accordance with
the principles of natural justice, as well as the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
All relevant factors must be taken into a
[...]
ards are present, fire exits are clear, and further, any compromise to the safety of customers or staff is 
rectified prior to opening to the public that day. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and leave the  
area quietly. 
 
Outside tables and chairs (in the garden) shall be rendered unusable by 21:00 hours each day with guests required to 
transfer inside, or settle any open tab and depart. 
 
Any rubbish, including bottles, shall be disposed of in outside receptacles or outside areas between 08:00 hours and 22:00 
only. 
 
All deliveries will be made to the premises between 08:00 hours and 19:00 hours.

e) The protection of children from harm

The Premises will operate a “Challenge 25” policy whereby all customers who appear to be under 25 must produce 
photographic identification in the form of a passport, driving licence or Proof of Age Scheme (P.A.S.S) approved 
identification before being served alcohol. 
 
Entry by children under the age of 18 to the premises will be prohibited unless accompanied by an adult over the age of 18.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

30



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

 • does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  
 • is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable 
 activity.  

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.  
Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to
[...]
n conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under section 158 of the 
licensing act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name

* Capacity

* Date 17 / 05 / 2022
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/worthing/apply-1 to upload this file and continue 
with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION  
  
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY 
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN 
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE 
IS DISQUALIFIED

36



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number CD/IP/PREM/ORCHID

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next >

37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



Date: Mon, 4 Jul 2022 at 10:21
Subject: Hearing 11th July 2022 re Premises Licence Application for Colibri (UK) Ltd, Orchid
House, 14 West Avenue, Worthing, BN11 5LU
To: licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk <licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk>
Cc: Simon Jones <simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk>,

Good morning to you

I writing to advise, as agent for the applicant, Colibri (UK) Ltd, of my intention to attend the
remote (Zoom) hearing next Monday 11th July, scheduled for 18:30, in relation to the
Premises Licence Application for the premises to known as Orchid House, 14 West Avenue,
Worthing, BN11 5LU. I also advise that  Director and nominated Designated
Premises Supervisor for the premises will also attend, and be available to comment on
certain points of detail arising during the hearing, if requested to do so.

As you are aware, following a few points of detail raised by  we successfully
mediated with Sussex Police very quickly and easily by adopting all of their suggested
amendments. There were no other representations made by other responsible authorities.

There have however been a total of 20 representations made by local residents that have
been judged to be at least partially relevant to Licensing Objectives. In the interests of
achieving mediation, a letter was hand delivered to every one of them, in which 
invited all to attend an “open house” session on Friday 1st July between 18:30 and 20:00, to
discuss their concerns directly with myself and  as well as providing the opportunity
of viewing all areas of the property for which a Premises Licence is being sought.

All addressees were urged to reply in order for the premi
[...]
ngfo「wardto comingalongtosampIeyourfood and wineand i w川

Ce巾ainiy be bringing myfamiIyfor aftemoon tea and a glass ofwine or

Champagne.

Can you please keep me updated on whenyou are likeIyto open?

Wishingyou a旧he best and success.

Kin regards.

91



To whom it may concern 
 
Re: Application for a premises license at Orchid House, 14 West Avenue, Worthing, BN11 
5LU. 
 
I write in support of the above application. As an enterprising borough it is right that novel 
and innovative business ideas are given proper consideration and the chance to thrive.  
 
I am aware of the planning history of the address referred to in this application and feel that 
there is no evidence whatsoever that the very reasonable application for a promised license 
should pose a problem to the immediate neighbours or wider area. Indeed, the application 
should be welcomed.  
 
The committee will be well aware of the thriving micropub economy in Worthing that is 
based on well-run premises, decent clientele and a focus on socialising over a drink rather 
than “boozing”. It is my firm belief that the offering put forward in this application is very 
much in the spirit of the former rather than the latter.  
 
Fear of change should not outweigh the benefits that change can bring. Nor should fear or 
prejudice prevent local people from being given the chance to establish a thriving local 
business. I therefore urge the committee to grant the application as requested.  
 
Faithfully, 
 

 
 

Sent via Google Apps 
 

92



Orchid House 
14 West Avenue, 
Worthing, 
West Sussex 
BN11 5LU 
 

22nd June 2022 

 

Dear  

 

I am writing to you as a local resident in Goring, to let you know that myself and many others have been 

highly anticipating the opening of your restaurant and bar. We cannot wait to sample your culinary 

delights as well as spend time in the beautifully landscaped gardens with a glass of wine. 

Worthing is a very up-and-coming location and named one of the seven most des
[...]
nt have told me about it. 

I certainly will look forward to visiting as it is easy for my wife and I to hop on the bus to Goring. We 

do not have any similar options in our immediate locality. 

Please let us have your Booking details and let us know your opening days/times. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

99



Orchid House 

14 West Avenue 

Worthing 

 

 

Dear Orchid House, 

 

I noticed the sign on your entrance gate to the new Orchid House and must say 

that I feel this will be a beautiful setting for such a restaurant. It is certainly a 

place that as a local I will be keen to frequent. I have some elderly friends who live 

close by and I am sure they also will be delighted to join me in trying your new 

restaurant.  

Please let us have more details about the Menu and your opening times. 

 

Regards, 

 

100



Orchid House 

14 West Avenue 

Worthing 

 

23rd June 2022 

 

Dear  

After the conversation you and I had at your gates, I thought I would write in support of your 
new venture which I think is exciting and just what Worthing needs. I write of course on behalf 
of myself and my family. We live close to your location, and I walk my dog along West Avenue 
many times a week.  

I think the mother and daughter team is excellent and I love your concept about offering luxury 
afternoon teas and a glass of Champagne, especially when you both make everything in-house.  

My family and I look forward to coming along to your restaurant. 

Wishing you every success, especially in these hard times. 

You certainly have our support. 

Kind regards, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence
	L&C Committee Report - Orchid House
	Appendix A - Map & Photos of Area (1)
	Appendix B - Plan of Premises (1)
	Appendix C - Application
	Appendix D - Police Representation
	Appendix E - Public Representations
	Public Rep - Adams
	Public Rep - Ballard
	Public Rep - Barthelme

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Licensing and Control Sub-Committee B  

Worthing Borough Council 
 

Remote via Zoom 
 

11 July 2022 
 

 
Councillor Sally Smith (Chair) 

  
 

Councillor Lionel Harman 
 

Councillor Richard Mulholland 
 

   
LCCB/1/22-23  Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
None. 
 
LCCB/2/22-23  Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
LCCB/3/22-23  Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence 

at Orchid House, 14 West Avenue, Worthing. BN11 5LU 
 
Before the Sub-Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, which has been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 3. 
  
Presenting Officer outlines application 
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the application, made on behalf of Colibri (UK) Ltd, before 
members. Members were advised that since publication of the papers the applicant had 
provided some photos of the interior and exterior of the premises and these were shared 
with the committee. The Officer clarified that the Police had withdrawn their objection 
given that the applicant had agreed to additional conditions suggested by the Police. He 
also clarified that 1 of the 22 representations objecting to the application had also been 
withdrawn. 
 
The applicant confirmed that the Licensing Officer had provided an accurate outline of 
the application.  
 
Questions from Members for the presenting Officer 
 
A Member asked if the property in question had submitted any previous licensing 
applications. The officer stated that, to his knowledge, there had been none. 
 
Representation from Resident A  
 
The Resident made a representation which is summarised as follows: 



 
2 

 

 Noise implications. 

 Public nuisance implications. 

 The area around the premises was 100% residential. 

 The absence of any current ambient noise in the area. 

 The amount of covers possible at the bar/restaurant could amount to having a 
party in the neighbour’s garden every day. 

 The intercom at the entrance to the property could be heard by neighbours. 

 Intrusive smells of cooking. 

 Intrusive smell of cigarette smoke. 
 
Representation from Resident B 
 
The Resident made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The applicant had misjudged the objection levels from neighbours. 

 The properties near the applicant's property included a Quaker Meeting House, a 
Dementia Care Home and a block of flats with the majority of residents being 
elderly. 

 The objector’s views that a bar/restaurant was out of keeping with the character of 
the area. 

 Little or no current ambient noise in the area. 

 The potential for the premises to hold events in the future. 

 The operating hours requested were unreasonable. 

 The possibility that the premises could have a smoking area inside to avoid 
smokers in the garden or a smoking area outside well away from surrounding 
properties. 

 The possibility that the license application is solely to improve the resale value of 
the property. 

 
Representation from Resident C 
 
The Resident made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 
The Quaker House had chosen this area because of its quietness. 
Other groups hire the Quaker house in the daytime and evening such as, Buddhist 
groups, healing groups, counselling groups and art groups which also require quiet. 
 
Representation from Resident D 
 

 The letters of support were not from members of the nearby community who would 
be affected by this licence. 

 Customer demand was irrelevant to whether a licence should be granted. 

 The fact that the venue was being promoted as a ‘high end’ hospitality facility was 
not a guarantee that it would not generate a high noise level. 

 Concern that ‘pre booking’ could mean, for example, 10 minutes before the table 
was required via the intercom. 

 A recent press release stating the facility could become a private members club. 

 Noise from cars waiting for manual gates to be operated with their engines idling. 

 Noise from refuse disposal at late hours. 
 



 
3 

Questions from Members to those who made representations 
 
A member asked how the speakers heard of the proposal of a private members Club and 
noted this was not mentioned anywhere in the committee papers. 
A speaker replied that this had been learnt of from a recent press release by the 
applicant. 
 
Questions from the applicant to those who made representations 
 
There were none. 
 
Representation from the applicant  
 
The applicant made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 

 This application was for a premises not akin to a pub. 

 The restaurant/bar would only allow admissions on a pre booked basis, hours or 
days before the booking was required. 

 Patrons would always be required to be seated whilst consuming beverages. 

 A wide range of soft drinks were to be offered along with cocktails, wine and 
continental bottled beer or cider. There were to be no draught beers or ciders 
available. 

 Off sales would be restricted to on site customers only. 

 The applicant had a Noise Management Plan in place which would work to the 
benefit of the licensee and the neighbours. 

 The applicant had a Smoking Policy in place which allowed 4 smokers only at any 
one time to be in the designated smoking area at the end of the parking area until 
9 pm. 

 Although there were no specific restrictions on numbers allowed in the premises, 
in reality it was comfortable for 30 patrons outside, 22 inside (at a later date this 
would be 28) and there were 6 seats in the bar area. 

 Orchid House was intended to be a sophisticated continental style cafe and a 
quiet place to enjoy a cocktail and enjoy excellent homemade cuisine. 

 There was to be no use of the garden after 9pm and the applicant's intention was 
that this would be a predominantly daytime establishment. 

 The applicant had accepted entirely all changes suggested within the mediation by 
the Police. 

 Mediation had been offered to objectors in the form of an evening meeting at the 
premises to which 6 people came. The applicant thought this was a positive 
experience and one objector has since withdrawn their representation. As a result 
of this meeting the applicant had suggested 3 potential offers of mediation, which 
would, if the license were ever passed on, be transferred. These were -  

 Deliveries or dispatches would not be allowed outside the hours of 8am - 6pm, 
Monday - Saturday. They were to be by prior arrangement and would be in light 
vehicles only, which must park outside 14 Park Avenue and not on the main road. 

 The applicant would refrain from taking refuse to the outside bins after 9 pm. 

 There would be no bookings taken for tables after 9 pm. The applicant fully 
expects to be closed around 11 pm most evenings. 

 
 
 



 
4 

Questions from Members to the applicant  
 
A member asked 3 questions -  
 

 With regards to the location and the fact that it was currently 100% residential why 
did the applicant feel this is an appropriate place to open a bar/restaurant? 

 
The applicant answered - 
 
The premises had been owned by the applicant's family for 20 years and thus they had a 
very in depth local knowledge. They were very aware of the surrounding areas and 
believed that their target clientele would not cause the issues against the licensing 
objectives that the objectors were concerned about. 
 

 How would the applicant enforce the rule that only 4 patrons are smoking in the 
designated smoking area at any one time? 

 
The applicant answered -  
 
This was not intended to be a crowded premises and the applicant felt that they would 
quickly build a regular clientele. In consequence they would be aware of who smoked 
and would encourage no smoking at all. For those who did want to smoke they would be 
asked to let the staff know so that they could be shown to the designated smoking area. 
 

 Was it the opinion of the applicant that the patrons her ‘high end’ cuisine will 
attract are less likely to create less noise than others? 

 
The applicant answered -  
 
Although the applicant intends to deliver ‘high end’ food, it would also be good value for 
money and of a better quality than any other eating establishments available in the area. 
Whilst the client accepts that there were exceptions to everything and older people could 
be noisy and younger people could be quiet, they do believe that everyone was quieter 
whilst eating and seated. 
 
The applicant asked for the committee to note that with regards to the newspaper article 
that suggested the venue would be a members club, this was published without the 
applicants knowledge and they did not have any intention of operating as a private 
members club. 
 
Questions from the residents to the applicant  
 
Residents asked the applicant questions including - 
 

 Had evidence been seen that all other relevant authorities had received the 
premises application on the same day that the application was given to the 
Licensing authorities? 

 
The Officer confirmed that an electronic copy of the application had been sent to all 
relevant authorities on the same day that he had received it from the applicant. 
 

 What was the target opening date? 



 
5 

 
The target opening time was late August/early September. 
 

 Now that the applicant was aware of the level of local opposition did they have 
anything to say to them? 

 
There were a limited number of properties that were at risk of being affected by any noise 
pollution. The applicant had been working throughout the process with Environmental 
Health to ensure they reached any standards set by them. 
 

 What experience did the applicant have of running a bar/restaurant? 
 
The applicant had been a chef, had previously owned a successful restaurant abroad 
and had worked in many bars and restaurants in the past. 
 

 How would the applicant control the amount of alcohol that patrons drink? 
 
The applicant was aware that it is a fundamental rule of licensing that people who are 
obviously under the influence of alcohol are not served more alcohol and could be asked 
to leave if they are deemed to be intoxicated. As all clientele would be seated before they 
are served, the staff would have a chance to judge if someone was intoxicated before 
they were served alcohol. 
 

 Could the applicant provide more detail of the Noise Management plan? 
 
The plan dealt comprehensively with noise from people coming and going on the 
premises. The applicant has had decibel measurement guidance in regards to music 
levels. The applicants would be on the premises at all times and so would be in a position 
to monitor and control noise levels. 
 

 How would patrons know if there is a car parking space available on the 
premises? 

 
Patrons would be asked if they required parking at the time of their booking. It was 
expected that they would call the premises when nearby and staff would be on hand to 
let them on to the premises to park as they arrived. 
 

 If there were patrons in the garden at 9pm when they are required to move inside, 
what would happen to them if there were no available inside seating? 

 
In that situation patrons would be asked to leave the premises quietly. 
 

 Was it the applicant's intention to serve alcohol without food? 
 
On occasions yes. 
 

 Was the applicant planning to take bookings from groups so increasing the risk of 
noise? 

 
The reality is, whether it is a group of 2 or a larger group they will fall under the same 
Noise Management policy. If they were making too much noise they would be asked to 
reduce the volume or leave. 



 
6 

 
Summing up of the applicant  
 
The applicant felt this is an application that should be granted a licence so that it fell 
under the requirements of the Licensing Act which would enable nearby residents to 
know that they must adhere to the licensing rules and support the 4 licensing objectives. 
 
Summing up by the residents 
 
Residents commented that just because an establishment only allowed seated 
consumption of alcohol doesn’t mean it wasn’t a pub. The application site was in a 100% 
residential area, with a place of worship close by and which was also home to many 
vulnerable people. The residents urged the Committee to reject the application and 
impressed upon them that, if they saw fit to grant the licence, they also applied very strict 
conditions to that licence designed to protect the neighbours.  
 
The meeting adjourned to go into closed session at 7.50pm 
 
Resolved:   
 
That the premises licence should be granted with the conditions agreed with Sussex 
Police and with the extra conditions offered by the Applicant on the night namely:   
 

 No deliveries without prior agreement and parking must be outside the property 
between 08.00 hours and 18.00 hours. Monday – Saturday only.  

 No waste to be put in the bins outside after 21.00 hours  

 No bookings after 21.00 hours  
 
They also wished to add a condition that:  
 

 There is no smoking alongside the boundary with the nearest houses.   
 
The reason for the decision is: 
 
The sub -committee listened carefully to the residents and sympathised with their 
position.  There had already been a decision to allow a business to be run at this 
property.  They felt that actually the grant of a premises licence afforded the residents 
more protection from public nuisance as the business would have to operate within the 
conditions of a licence.  They believed that the implementation of a non-smoking area as 
a condition addressed the residents’ concerns over smoking in the garden near to 
properties.    
 
They considered that the conditions proposed and agreed were proportionate and 
appropriate and that with these the licensing objectives would not be undermined.   
 
Advice to parties:  
 
Those who have made representations in connection with this application are reminded 
that they may appeal against this decision within 21 days by giving notice to the 
Magistrates Court.  
 



 
7 

Interested parties are reminded that they may apply for a review of this licence “after a 
reasonable interval” pursuant to Section 51 of the Licensing Act.  
 
Any licence granted under the Licencing Act 2003 does not override any planning 
restrictions on the premises nor any restrictions that may be attached to the lease of 
these premises.  
 
The applicant is reminded that it is a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
carry on licensable activities from any premises when you do not have a licence in place 
and you may be prosecuted.  
 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 

 

Chair 


